STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE: : DOCKET NO. 546

CROWN CASTLE TOWERS AND NEW

CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC D/B/A AT&T

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION,

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF A

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AND

ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT 70

UNIVERSAL DRIVE, NORTH HAVEN, :

CONNECTICUT : JANUARY 27, 2026

RESPONSES OF THE INTERVENOR
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS TO
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES

On January 9, 2026, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued Interrogatories to
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), relating to Docket No. 546. Below are
Cellco’s responses.
Site Search

Question No. 1

Did Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (Cellco) examine other alternative
locations besides the proposed site? If yes, identify the locations and the reasons for their
rejection. When did Cellco begin a site search in the area?

Response

Cellco began a site search when it was determined that the existing railroad signal tower

could not support the addition of equipment needed to add its C-band and 5G frequencies.

Cellco became aware of the Applicant’s proposed tower shortly thereafter and determined the
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location and available heights would allow ensure continuation of the service currently provided
by the existing railroad signal tower and allow for the addition of equipment needed for
additional frequencies, which will help provide capacity that cannot be provided with the
existing railroad signal tower.

Question No. 2

Are small cells a feasible alternative to Cellco’s proposed installation on a new tower?
Estimate the number of pole-mounted small cells that would be required for reliable service
within the proposed service area. Would certain frequencies be limited through the use of small
cells? What would be the cost of each small cell for both the use of existing utility poles and
new poles specific for small cells. What type of equipment would be attached to each pole?
Response

It may be theoretically and technically possible to install a large number of small cells or
Distributed Antenna System (DAS) nodes in the area that could closely match the coverage
footprint (3.4 square miles) of the proposed facility (macro cell). Such an approach, however, is
not practically nor economically feasible and is not consistent with good RF Engineering
practice. Typically, small cell facilities or DAS nodes involve the installation of a single
cannister antenna, an individual radio head, and related electrical and fiber optic connections.
Small cells would utilize existing infrastructure (i.e., electric distribution poles) along public
rights of way in areas where coverage and/or capacity problems exist. These existing utility
poles are often encumbered by other electric or communications equipment (i.e., transformers,
streetlights, CATV boxes, risers, primary power lines). Pole attachment rules, established by the
pole owners (e.g. Eversource, Frontier) limit or restrict Cellco’s use these encumbered poles.
Structural limitations of the existing poles could also limit Cellco’s ability to deploy all the

equipment needed to provide service in all of its operating frequencies. Providing some form of
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back-up power to small cells or DAS nodes is also very difficult and, in many cases, impossible,
making the service even more vulnerable to power outages caused by storms or traffic accidents.

In areas where existing utility poles are not available, for example, along private roads, in
State Parks, on private and municipal properties, or in public and private nature preserves,
property rights would need to be acquired, and new utility poles would need to be installed. The
actual number of small cell facilities that would be needed to provide service comparable to that
from the proposed facility tower site is not known but would be significant given the overall size
of the area that Cellco is attempting to serve with the proposed facility. Individual small cells
would be capable of providing service in some but not all of Cellco’s operating frequencies,
further limiting network capacity in the area around the proposed facility. Cellco estimates the
cost for each small cell installation to be approximately $75,000 to $80,000. Typically, a small
cell installation would include a cannister antenna attached to a utility pole 25 to 35 feet above
grade, and a radio head attached to the pole approximately 8-10 feet above grade.

Question No. 3

Referencing Cellco’s Petition to intervene dated December 4, 2025,
a. confirm the address of Cellco’s existing Universal Drive facility (former railroad
signal tower).
b. What is the height of Cellco’s existing facility?
c. Who owns the existing facility?
d. What structural issues are associated with the existing signal tower?
e. Provide a photograph of existing facility.
Response
a. The existing Cellco facility consists of antennas on the top of a former railroad

signal tower and equipment near the base of the tower. According to the Town of
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e.

North Haven’s GIS records, the parcel address is 100 Universal Drive.

Cellco’s antennas are located at a centerline height of 82 feet above ground level.
To the best of Cellco’s knowledge, the tower is owned by CSX Corporation or
one of its affiliates or subsidiaries. While the Town’s GIS records show the tower
and a small parcel around the base of the tower is owned by Bell Atlantic Mobile,
this is not the case. Cellco’s maintains a License Agreement with CSX
Corporation permitting its use of the former signal tower.

While the existing lattice tower is structurally sound, it cannot support important
upgrades needed so that Cellco can provide it state-of-the-art (C-Band/5G)
wireless services in the area. Given its age and design, the existing tower cannot
be reinforced or expanded, and would have to be reconstructed to accommodate
Cellco’s proposed facility upgrades.

Photographs are attached as Attachment 1.

Question No. 4

If the proposed facility is approved, would the existing Cellco facility remain in service

until the new facility with Cellco antennas is on-air to maintain continuity of service? If not,

would Cellco require any temporary wireless telecommunications facilities to maintain

continuity of service in the interim?

Response

Yes, the existing facility would remain operational until the new site is developed and

Cellco’s new equipment is activated.

Question No. 5

If Cellco owns the existing facility, would it remove the tower once Cellco’s equipment

is operational on the proposed facility?



Response

Cellco does not own the existing facility. Once the new site is developed and activated
Cellco will remove only its equipment (e.g., antennas and ground equipment).

Question No. 6

Provide an aerial image showing the location of the proposed site and Cellco’s existing
Universal Drive facility. What is the distance from Cellco’s facility to the proposed facility?
Response

Cellco’s existing signal tower facility is located approximately 769 feet to the southwest
of the Applicant’s proposed tower site. See Attachment 2.

Question No. 7

Referencing Application Attachment 15, identify which adjacent facilities and any
additional facilities that are not identified within the 4-mile radius upon which Cellco is currently
located.

Response

See Attachment 3. The facilities where Cellco is currently located and were identified on
Application Attachment 15 are shaded in orange. The facilities shaded in blue are facilities
where Cellco is currently located but were not identified on Application Attachment 15. The
ownership information for these facilities is based upon the Town of Hamden and City of New
Haven GIS.

Proposed Facility Modifications and Associated Equipment

Question No. 8

Provide information regarding Cellco’s ground equipment.



Response

Cellco’s ground equipment, consisting of radio and battery cabinets and a 50kW diesel
generator would be installed on a concrete pad within the facility compound and near the base of
the Applicant’s tower. Specifications for Cellco’s equipment and battery cabinets and backup
generator are included in Attachment 4.

Question No. 9

Provide information regarding Cellco’s tower-mounted equipment including, antenna
height, number of antennas, associated equipment, and type of antenna mounts.
Response

Cellco would install nine (9) panel antennas and six (6) remote radio heads (“RRHs”) on
a platform at the 82-foot level on the Crown Castle tower. Specifications for the Cellco antennas
and RRHs are included in Attachment 5.

Question No. 10

Provide a time frame as to when Cellco would locate its equipment on the tower after
construction is complete.
Response

Cellco would coordinate its construction schedule with Crown Castle and likely install its
antennas on the tower at the same time as the tower is constructed. Likewise, ground equipment
and concrete pad installation would be completed once site access is established and tower
foundation and installation are complete.

Question No. 11

What is the approximate cost of Cellco’s proposed installation? How would the cost be

recovered?



Response

Cellco estimates the cost of its cell site to be approximately $335,000. The costs
associated with providing Cellco customers with the nation’s most reliable wireless service
network, including the cost for development of network infrastructure (small cells and macro-
cells), are paid for by the individuals, corporations and government entities that purchase
Cellco’s wireless service.

Proposed Wireless Services — Cellco

Question No. 12

Describe Cellco’s wireless service objectives for the facility.
Response

The primary objective of the proposed facility is to provide coverage to Cellco customers
in the area and avoid degrading coverage due to its inability to install much-needed facility
upgrades on the existing railroad signal tower. In addition, the ability to install much-needed
facility upgrades will also provide capacity that the existing railroad signal tower cannot provide.
As referenced in response to Question No. 15, the new Cellco facility on the Applicant’s tower
will provide service to an approximately 3.4 square mile area and would include service along
Interstate 95 and State Routes 103 and 17, as well as the commercial and industrial uses in the
immediate surrounding area.

Question No. 13

If 700 MHz service is being deployed, does the 700 MHz frequency act as the “base
frequency” of the network where most of the wireless traffic occurs? How do the other
frequencies interact in Cellco’s wireless system?

Response

Yes, the 700 MHz frequency service has been referred to as Cellco’s “base frequency” as
-7-



it is the frequency with the largest coverage footprint. Once a user enters an area where other
frequencies are available (e.g. 850 MHz/ 1900 MHz; 2100 MHz or 3700 MHz) the user will
enter “carrier aggregation” where the mobile device would utilize all the available frequencies
together to enhance data speeds to provide higher quality wireless service overall. The network
also tries to manage capacity by allowing devices to use all or some frequencies depending on
traffic load and need. Meaning, if the 700 MHz frequencies are too busy, customers can be
moved if other frequencies become available in order to alleviate the 700 MHz usage. The
network would then attempt to make adjustments in order to maintain an acceptable service
level.

Question No. 14

Would any of the proposed frequencies provide 5G services?
Response

Initially the 850 MHz, PCS (1900 MHz), and C-band frequencies (3700 MHz) will be
utilized to provide 5G service followed by other frequency bands in the future.

Question No. 15

Provide a table that lists Cellco’s proposed wireless service on area roads and land area,

as represented in the example below:

Street Name 700 MHz | 850MHz | 1900 MHz | 2100 MHz | 3700 MHz
Route 82 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.5 1.5
Route 154 2.6 2.6 2 1.5 25
Road Total 3.1 3.6 2.7 2.0 4.0
Overall Coverage Footprint

(Square Miles) 1.0 35 2.0 0.7 45




Response

Street Name 700 850 1900 2100 3700
MHz MHz MHz MHz MHz
Interstate 91 2.2 2.3 2.0 1.7 1.7
Route 103 (Quinnipiac Ave) 2.5 2.5 2.1 2.1 0.6
Route 17 (Middletown Ave) 2.5 2.1 1.5 14 0.2
Route 5 (State St) 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 0.4
Road Total (mi): 8.4 8.0 6.9 6.6 2.9
Overall Co_verage Footprint 34 39 57 29 11
(Square Miles)

Question No. 16

Identify Cellco’s adjacent sites with which the proposed facility would hand off signals.

Include the address, antenna height, structure type, and the distance/direction to each site.

Response

The primary adjacent sites with which the proposed facility would interact are:

. Antenna Structure ) ) )
Site Name Address H_eig_w w Distance/Direction
Hamden 5 2895 State St 143’ Self-Support 1.3 miles Northwest

New Haven N 315 Peck St 74.5 Smokestack 2.6 miles Southwest
New Haven NE | 339 Eastern St 186°/192’ Rooftop 2.2 miles South

Question No. 17

Would the site provide capacity relief at adjacent Cellco facilities? If yes, identify the

Cellco facilities and the frequencies and sectors at or near exhaustion that would benefit from

capacity relief.

Response

The proposed site will allow Cellco to relocate from the existing railroad signal tower.
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The proposed site will provide the coverage and capacity benefits that the existing railroad signal
tower provides today. Additionally, the existing railroad signal tower is experiencing some
capacity exhaust, and the proposed site will allow Cellco to add frequencies such as C-band
(3700 MHz) that will help to relieve this capacity problem.

Question No. 18

Can coverage objectives be met by installing antennas at a lower tower height? Identify
the lowest possible antenna height and describe how this height would affect coverage needs
and/or capacity relief within the service area. What specific area requires the need for antennas
at the proposed height?

Response

No. Cellco is proposing to install antennas at the same height as the existing signal tower.
Additional height is not required. Moving the antennas lower than 82 feet would impact Cellco’s
ability to match its existing service today.

Emergency Backup Power

Question No. 19

Is an emergency backup power source (i.e. battery backup or a generator) proposed for
the site? If yes, provide detail, backup power source and anticipated run time under full load
conditions based on its battery or fuel tank capacity. If not, would a temporary generator be
brought to the site?

Response
Yes, Cellco will install an on-site battery system and a 50kW diesel generator. (See

Attachment 4).
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Question No. 20

What is the estimated run time of the proposed backup power source before it would
require refueling/recharging?
Response
Cellco’s backup battery system can power its facility for up to 8 hours before
recharging is required. The 50kW diesel generator can run for approximately 50 hours before
refueling is required.

Question No. 21

Would a battery backup (if applicable) be used by Cellco to provide uninterrupted
power? How long could the battery backup alone supply power to the facility?
Response

Yes, Cellco will install a battery cabinet that could keep its facility operating for up to
eight (8) hours before recharging is necessary.

Question No. 22

Would the backup generator be managed to comply with Regulations of Connecticut
State Agencies Section 22a-174-3b?
Response

Yes.

Question No. 23

If natural gas service is available along Universal Drive, is it possible to tie into the
existing service as a fuel source for the proposed backup generator? If yes, approximately what
would the incremental cost to Cellco to connect to existing natural gas service?

Response

Natural gas is available along Universal Drive. The cost for Cellco for a 50-kW natural
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gas fueled generator versus the proposed 50-kW diesel generator is comparable. However, the
cost of site preparation related to the installation of a natural gas generator is significantly more
than with a diesel generator. The overall cost to install a natural gas generator, the gas line
interconnection, and service to the cell site can range from $30,000 to $100,000 more than the
cost to install a diesel generator. Depending on various site conditions, including the need for a
separate gas-designated trench and the fee to connect to the main line. It is also worth noting
that natural gas supply is susceptible to outages that are outside of Cellco’s control and may
occur contemporaneously with power outages (e.g., major weather events).

Public Health and Safety

Question No. 24

Pursuant to CGS §16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes by which
equipment, machinery or technology that would be used or operated at the proposed facility by
Cellco.

Response
e 2021 International Building Code (IBC), with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code
amendments.
e ANSI/TIA-222-H “Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas
and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures”.
e Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).

Question No. 25

Would Cellco's equipment support text-to-911 service? Is additional equipment required
for this purpose?

Response

Yes.
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Question No. 26

Would Cellco’s antennas comply with federal E911 requirements?
Response
Yes.

Question No. 27

Would Cellco’s installation comply with the intent of the Warning, Alert and Response
Network Act of 20067
Response

Yes.

Question No. 28

Provide a Radio Frequency Emissions analysis using cumulative far-field worst-case
modeling of radio frequency power density for Cellco and AT&T antennas (refer to Docket 546

Application Attachment 18).

Response

An updated radio frequency emissions analysis is provided in Attachment 6.
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Date Prepared | 1/20/2026




ATTACHMENT 3



Existing Towers and Facilities within 4 Miles of Proposed Facility

Modified Version of Applicant Attachment 15

Town

Address

Latitude

Longitude

Owner

Type

Tower Height (feet

Ground Elevation (feet

Cellco Currently

AGL) AMSL) Located

North Haven 120 Universal Drive 41.3445 -72.8708  [Crown Castle monopole 120 19 No
East Haven 45 Saltonstall Ave 41.2936 -72.8574  [SCCRWA Self-Support lattice 100 n/a No
New Haven 153 Forbes Street 41.2952 -72.9010  |Louis Canestri rooftop 75 n/a Yes
New Haven 69 Wheeler Street 41.2960 -72.8979  [Landmark Dividend monopole 98 n/a No
New Haven 630 Chapel Street 41.3042 -72.9219  [Comcast Cable rooftop nfa n/a No
New Haven 310 Orange Street 41.3091 -72.9218  |Frontier Communications self-support lattice 100 20 No
New Haven 470 James Street 41.3156 -72.9047  |DOT self-support lattice 140 15 No
Branford 405 Brushy Plain Road 41.3168 -72.8197  [American Tower monopole 150 232 Yes
New Haven 1100 Quinnipiac Avenue 41.3175 -72.8769 (Ul wood pole 79 0 No
East Haven 836 Foxon Road 41.3205 -72.8594 ITowerCo, LLC monopole 100 157 No
East Haven 1270 North High Street 41.3219 -72.8461  |AT&T guyed-lattice n/a n/a Yes
North Branford 150 Foxon Road 41.3283 -72.8192  [SBA monopole nla nla No
New Haven East Rock Park 41.3285 -72.9066  |City of New Haven self-support lattice 102 n/a No
Hamden 11 Hamden Park Drive 41.3420 -72.9302  |Comcast other 25 50 No
North Haven 90 Universal Drive 41.3447 -72.8714  [Conrail self-support lattice 80 n/a Yes
Hamden 1245 Dixwell Avenue 41.3459 -72.9322  |FNS Associates monopole 100 nla No
Hamden 1 Circular Avenue 41.3469 -72.9341  |Martin McCarthy rooftop flagpole 43 nla No
Hamden 2755 State Street 41.3555 -72.8903  |Crown Castle self-support lattice 120 n/a No
Hamden 2895 State Street 41.3600 -72.8857  [SBA monopole 136 nla Yes
North Branford 88 Parsonage Hill Road 41.3681 -72.8106  [Ochenkowski self-support lattice 195 290 No
North Branford 88 Parsonage Hill Road 41.3681 -72.8106  [TCI guyed-lattice 300 290 No
North Haven 222 Sackett Point Road 41.3682 -72.8711  [T-Mobile USA monopole 56 0 No
North Branford 88 Parsonage Hill Road 41.3692 -72.8105  [Ochenkowski self-support lattice 195 290 Yes
Hamden 265 Benham Street 41.3702 -72.9315  [The Apostles of the Sacred Heart rooftop guyed-lattice 92 n/a Yes
Hamden 690 Mix Avenue 41.3723 -72.9238 (Ul wood utility pole 79 nla No
North Haven 50 Devine Street 41.3778 -72.8762  [American Tower monopole nla n/a Yes
Hamden 975 Mix Avenue 41.3786 -72.9179  |Chestnut Hill North LLC monopole 65 nla No
North Haven 87 Stoddard Avenue 41.3839 -72.8699  [Stodadrd Ave, Inc. monopole 180 12 No
North Haven 117 Washington Avenue 41.3964 -72.8577  [Crown Castle monopole 120 40 Yes
North Haven 125 Washington Avenue 41.3969 -72.8572  |American Tower Corporation monopole 120 nla No
New Haven 5601 Legacy Drive, MS: A-3 41.3162 -72.9008  |New Cingular Wireless, PCS, LLC self-support lattice 44 nla Yes
Hamden 2625 S. Memorial Drive, Suite A 41.3669 -72.9372  [Clear Channel Broadcating, Inc. guyed-lattice 247 n/a No
Hamden 2626 S. Memorial Drive, Suite A 41.3675 -72.9378  [Clear Channel Broadcating, Inc. guyed-lattice 244 n/a No
Hamden 2627 S. Memorial Drive, Suite A 41.3682 -72.9385  [Clear Channel Broadcating, Inc. guyed-lattice 244 n/a No
Hamden 2628 S. Memorial Drive, Suite A 41.3686 -72.9389  [Clear Channel Broadcating, Inc. guyed-lattice 247 n/a No
Hamden 275 MOUNT CARMEL Ave 41.3772 -72.9275  [QUINNIPIAC COLLEGE DBA = WQUN AM guyed-lattice 204 nla No
Hamden 275 MOUNT CARMEL Ave 41.3772 -72.9292  [QUINNIPIAC COLLEGE DBA = WQUN AM guyed-lattice 204 nla No
Hamden 2321 Whitney Ave 41.382705 -72.90078 HC2 Associates LLC Building Side Mount n/a n/a Yes
Hamden 955 Mix Ave 41.377815 -72.91909 Chestnut Hill North LLC Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
Hamden 1732 Dixwell Ave 41.359264 -72.92613 Dixwell & Associates LLC Rooftop nla nla Yes
Hamden 1204 Whitney Ave 41.344686 -72.91298 Whitney Commons Condominiums Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
New Haven 700 Prospect St 41.332674 -72.92321 Albertus Magnus College Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
New Haven 89 Shelton Ave 41.324617 -72.93215 New Haven Business Center LLC Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
New Haven 114 Bristol St 41.315502 -72.93132 BCJ Edith Johnson LLC Rooftop nla nla Yes
New Haven 780 State St 41.312061 -72.91559 Frew & Frew LLC Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
New Haven 83 Water Street 41.3015591 -72.91578 Amerco Real Estate Company Rooftop nla nla Yes
New Haven 140 Ferry St 41.303743 -72.89495 43 River SP LLC Rooftop n/a n/a Yes
New Haven 339 Eastern St 41.314124 -72.87137 Bella Vista Realty Company-PHA Rooftop nfa n/a Yes
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	Cellco began a site search when it was determined that the existing railroad signal tower could not support the addition of equipment needed to add its C-band and 5G frequencies.  Cellco became aware of the Applicant’s proposed tower shortly thereaft...
	It may be theoretically and technically possible to install a large number of small cells or Distributed Antenna System (DAS) nodes in the area that could closely match the coverage footprint (3.4 square miles) of the proposed facility (macro cell).  ...
	In areas where existing utility poles are not available, for example, along private roads, in State Parks, on private and municipal properties, or in public and private nature preserves, property rights would need to be acquired, and new utility poles...
	Referencing Cellco’s Petition to intervene dated December 4, 2025,
	a. confirm the address of Cellco’s existing Universal Drive facility (former railroad signal tower).
	b. What is the height of Cellco’s existing facility?
	c. Who owns the existing facility?
	d. What structural issues are associated with the existing signal tower?
	e. Provide a photograph of existing facility.
	Response
	If the proposed facility is approved, would the existing Cellco facility remain in service until the new facility with Cellco antennas is on-air to maintain continuity of service?  If not, would Cellco require any temporary wireless telecommunication...
	Response
	Yes, the existing facility would remain operational until the new site is developed and Cellco’s new equipment is activated.
	If Cellco owns the existing facility, would it remove the tower once Cellco’s equipment is operational on the proposed facility?
	Response
	Cellco does not own the existing facility. Once the new site is developed and activated Cellco will remove only its equipment (e.g., antennas and ground equipment).
	Provide an aerial image showing the location of the proposed site and Cellco’s existing Universal Drive facility.  What is the distance from Cellco’s facility to the proposed facility?
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	Cellco’s existing signal tower facility is located approximately 769 feet to the southwest of the Applicant’s proposed tower site.  See Attachment 2.
	Referencing Application Attachment 15, identify which adjacent facilities and any additional facilities that are not identified within the 4-mile radius upon which Cellco is currently located.
	Response
	Provide information regarding Cellco’s ground equipment.
	Response
	Question No. 9
	Provide information regarding Cellco’s tower-mounted equipment including, antenna height, number of antennas, associated equipment, and type of antenna mounts.
	Response
	Cellco would coordinate its construction schedule with Crown Castle and likely install its antennas on the tower at the same time as the tower is constructed.  Likewise, ground equipment and concrete pad installation would be completed once site acce...
	What is the approximate cost of Cellco’s proposed installation?  How would the cost be recovered?
	Response
	Describe Cellco’s wireless service objectives for the facility.
	Response
	The primary objective of the proposed facility is to provide coverage to Cellco customers in the area and avoid degrading coverage due to its inability to install much-needed facility upgrades on the existing railroad signal tower.  In addition, the ...
	Question No. 13
	If 700 MHz service is being deployed, does the 700 MHz frequency act as the “base frequency” of the network where most of the wireless traffic occurs?  How do the other frequencies interact in Cellco’s wireless system?
	Response
	Yes, the 700 MHz frequency service has been referred to as Cellco’s “base frequency” as it is the frequency with the largest coverage footprint.  Once a user enters an area where other frequencies are available (e.g. 850 MHz/ 1900 MHz; 2100 MHz or 37...
	Would any of the proposed frequencies provide 5G services?
	Response
	Provide a table that lists Cellco’s proposed wireless service on area roads and land area, as represented in the example below:
	Response
	Identify Cellco’s adjacent sites with which the proposed facility would hand off signals. Include the address, antenna height, structure type, and the distance/direction to each site.
	Response
	Would the site provide capacity relief at adjacent Cellco facilities? If yes, identify the Cellco facilities and the frequencies and sectors at or near exhaustion that would benefit from capacity relief.
	Response
	The proposed site will allow Cellco to relocate from the existing railroad signal tower.  The proposed site will provide the coverage and capacity benefits that the existing railroad signal tower provides today.  Additionally, the existing railroad si...
	Can coverage objectives be met by installing antennas at a lower tower height?  Identify the lowest possible antenna height and describe how this height would affect coverage needs and/or capacity relief within the service area.  What specific area r...
	Response
	No. Cellco is proposing to install antennas at the same height as the existing signal tower.  Additional height is not required.  Moving the antennas lower than 82 feet would impact Cellco’s ability to match its existing service today.
	Is an emergency backup power source (i.e. battery backup or a generator) proposed for the site?  If yes, provide detail, backup power source and anticipated run time under full load conditions based on its battery or fuel tank capacity.  If not, woul...
	Response
	What is the estimated run time of the proposed backup power source before it would require refueling/recharging?
	Response
	Would a battery backup (if applicable) be used by Cellco to provide uninterrupted power?  How long could the battery backup alone supply power to the facility?
	Response
	Yes, Cellco will install a battery cabinet that could keep its facility operating for up to eight (8) hours before recharging is necessary.
	Yes.
	If natural gas service is available along Universal Drive, is it possible to tie into the existing service as a fuel source for the proposed backup generator?  If yes, approximately what would the incremental cost to Cellco to connect to existing nat...
	Response
	Pursuant to CGS §16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes by which equipment, machinery or technology that would be used or operated at the proposed facility by Cellco.
	Response
	 2021 International Building Code (IBC), with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code amendments.
	 ANSI/TIA-222-H “Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures”.
	 Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).
	Would Cellco's equipment support text-to-911 service? Is additional equipment required for this purpose?
	Response
	Yes.
	Would Cellco’s antennas comply with federal E911 requirements?
	Response
	Yes.
	Would Cellco’s installation comply with the intent of the Warning, Alert and Response Network Act of 2006?
	Response
	Provide a Radio Frequency Emissions analysis using cumulative far-field worst-case modeling of radio frequency power density for Cellco and AT&T antennas (refer to Docket 546 Application Attachment 18).
	Response
	An updated radio frequency emissions analysis is provided in Attachment 6.

